

**Nos. 15-16178, 15-16181, 15-16250**  
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

ABDUL KADIR MOHAMED, Plaintiff-Appellee, v. UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., et al., Defendants-Appellants.	No. 15-16178 No. C-14-5200 EMC N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding
RONALD GILLETTE, Plaintiff-Appellee v. UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. Defendants-Appellants.	No. 15-16181 No. C-14-5241 EMC N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding
ABDUL KADIR MOHAMED, Plaintiff-Appellee, v. HIREASE, LLC, Defendant-Appellant.	No. 15-16250 No. C-14-5200 EMC N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding

---

On Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
The Honorable Edward M. Chen, Judge Presiding  
Case No. 14-cv-05200-EMC

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Robert Ahdoot (SBN 172098)  
Tina Wolfson (SBN 174806)  
Theodore Maya (SBN 223342)  
AHDOOT & WOLFSON, PC  
1016 Palm Avenue  
West Hollywood, CA 90069  
(310) 474-9111; (310) 474-8585 (FAX)

Laura L. Ho (SBN 173179)  
Andrew P. Lee (SBN 245903)  
William Jhaveri-Weeks (SBN 289984)  
GOLDSTEIN, BORGEN,  
DARDARIAN & HO  
300 Lakeside Drive, Suite 1000  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(510) 763-9800; (510) 835-1417 (FAX)

*Additional counsel listed on the following page*

Elisa Della-Piana (SBN 226462)  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR  
CIVIL RIGHTS OF THE  
SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA  
131 Steuart Street, Suite 400  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 543-9444  
(415) 543-0296 (FAX)

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees Mohamed and Gillette*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. LEGAL STANDARD AND STATEMENT OF COUNSEL .....	3
III. REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	4
A. The Panel’s Holding That an Opt-Out Provision Precludes a Finding of Unconscionability Conflicts with Ninth Circuit and California Supreme Court Precedent.....	4
B. The Panel’s Delegation Holding Conflicts with the Supreme Court’s “Clear and Unmistakable” Delegation Rule, as Well as Prior Ninth Circuit Decisions Enforcing Non-Severability Clauses.....	7
C. The Panel’s Holding That a Class Action Waiver That Otherwise Would Violate the NLRA Becomes a Lawful Restraint On Concerted Action If the Employees Had an Initial Opportunity to Opt Out, However Hidden, Conflicts with the Rule in the Seventh Circuit. ....	10
D. The Panel’s Decision That an Employer Can Deter Employee Suits by Including a Prohibitively Expensive Arbitration Fees Provision, and Then Save the Agreement by Offering After-the-Fact to Bear the Arbitration Costs Conflicts with the Rule in the Sixth Circuit. ....	12
IV. CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Chalk v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 560 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Ahmed</i> , 283 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	5, 6
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Soc.</i> , 479 F.3d 561 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , No. 16-285 (U.S. Sup. Ct. Cert. Pet. filed Sept. 2, 2016).....	11
<i>Ernst &amp; Young, LLP v. Morris</i> , No. 16-300 (U.S. Sup. Ct. Cert. Pet. filed Sept. 8, 2016).....	11
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	2, 7, 8, 9
<i>Ingle v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	6
<i>Johnmohammadi v. Bloomingdale’s, Inc.</i> , 755 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Kilgore v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 718 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	2, 4
<i>Lewis v. Epic Sys. Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	3, 11, 12
<i>Lowden v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>Mohamed v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 3d 1185 .....	6, 7

<i>Morris v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , __ F.3d __, No. 13-16599, 2016 WL 4433080 (9th Cir. Aug. 22, 2016).....	3, 10, 11, 12
<i>Morrison v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>Muriithi v. Shuttle Express., Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 173 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>Narayan v. EGL, Inc.</i> , 616 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>Nat’l Labor Rels. Bd. v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , No. 16-307 (U.S. Sup. Ct. Cert. Pet. filed Sept. 9, 2016).....	12
<i>Pac. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. MCI Telecommc’ns Corp.</i> , 649 F.2d 1315 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	12
<i>Parilla v. IAP Worldwide Servs., VI, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 269 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>Spinetti v. Serv. Corp. Int’l</i> , 324 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>In re Tamen</i> , 22 F.3d 199 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	12
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 443 (2007) .....	2, 6, 7
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq</i> .....	1, 3, 10, 12
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Cal. Civ. Code § 1654.....	10

**Other Authorities**

*On Assignment Staffing Services, Inc.*, 362 NLRB No. 189 (2015).....11
